

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court NO. 24-0882

LINN COUNTY NO. SPCR153494

**IN THE MATTER OF \$14,100.00 SEIZED FROM BITCOIN DEPOT
OPERATING, LLC**

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF LINN COUNTY, THE
HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER BRUNS, JUDGE**

INTERVENOR-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

KONNOR HODGES

CHRISTOPHER STEWART

Boles Witosky Stewart Law PLLC

2015 Grand Avenue

Des Moines, Iowa 50312

(515) 235-0551

konnor@bws-iowa.com

chris@bws-iowa.com

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

Table of Authorities4

Statement of Issues Presented for Review6

Routing Statement.....7

Nature of the Case.....7

Statement of the Facts.....7

Argument9

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THIRD PARTY
DURESS, WHICH RENDERED THE TRANSACTION VOIDABLE.9**

A. Error Preservation.....9

B. Standard of Review.....10

C. Discussion10

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY ORDERED THE
RETURN OF THE FUNDS TO MS. CARLSON BASED ON HER
SUPERIOR INTEREST.17**

A. Error Preservation.....17

B. Standard of Review.....18

C. Discussion	18
Conclusion.....	19
Request for Oral Argument.....	19
Certificate of Compliance.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>\$99 Down Payment, Inc. v. Garard</i> , 592 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1999)	11
<i>Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC v. Retterath</i> , 938 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2020).....	10
<i>Hora v. Hora</i> , 5 N.W.3d 635 (Iowa 2024)	10, 17, 18
<i>In re 1972 Euclid Ave</i> , No. 07-0552, 2008 WL 2039310, at *1	11
<i>In re 1972 Euclid Ave.</i> , No. 07-0552, 2008 WL 2039310, at *1 (Iowa Ct. App. May 14, 2008).....	10, 14
<i>In re Bibox Group Holdings Limited Securities Litigation</i> , 534 F.Supp.3d 326 (S.D. N.Y. 2021).....	12
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	9, 18
<i>Retterath</i> , 938 N.W.2d at 684	18
<i>Risley v. Universal Navigation Inc.</i> , 690 F.Supp.3d 195 (S.D. N.Y. 2023).....	12
<i>Struve v. Struve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2019).....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (M.D. Fl. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Van Loon v. Department of Treasury</i> , 688 F.Supp.3d 454 (W.D. Tex. 2023).....	12
<i>Wellman Sav. Bank v. Adams</i> , 454 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1990).....	10
<i>Zuckerman v. Metro Museum of Art</i> , 928 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2019).....	16

Statutes

Iowa Code § 6.1101	7
--------------------------	---

Iowa Code § 809.3	14
Iowa Code § 809.5	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903	7
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	10, 18

Other Authorities

53 Am. Jur. 2d Money § 22 (2009).....	19
53A Am. Jur. 2d Money § 21 (2009).....	17
Gregory Klass, <i>How to Interpret a Vending Machine: Smart Contracts and Contract Law</i> , 7 GEO. L. TECH. REV. 69 (2023).....	16
Kevin Werbach & Nicolas Cornell, <i>Contracts Ex Machina</i> , 67 DUKE L.J. 313 (2017).....	12, 13
Kolber, <i>Not-So-Smart Blockchain Contracts and Artificial Responsibility</i> , 21 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 198 (2018).....	13
Mark Verstraete, <i>The Stakes of Smart Contracts</i> , 50 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 743 (2019).....	15, 16
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 175 (1981).....	15
